 VOLKSWAGEN AG EDI Implementation Guidelines
 Delivery Note Data VDA 4913/4, Rel. March 1996
 From suppliers to brands of Volkswagen AG, including genuine parts drop shipments
Delivery note data VDA 4913/4, Rel. March 1996 Veröffentlichung: 27.11.2007
Copyright: VOLKSWAGEN AG, K-SIB 3, EDI-Koordination, Th. Sieck 1
Branches and plants in Volkswagen AG which are working on this guide (s. below) accept the delivery and
transport data in accordance with VDA 4913 in versions 1, 2, 3 and 4, depending in the application.
This guide also describes the assignment of the VDA 4913 to delivery data in VW’s OT drop shipment (OT =

124
K  N2,1 K Not used by VW/ Audi
712_21 Lorry type code 125 K  N1 K Not used by VW/ Audi.
712_22 Empty 126-
128
M  A3 M Filled in with blanks.
Bemerkung:
Beispiel:
712030001576300 10151         07021416220000176000017601 000110151         01Z-ZS 226
    1        0702151622
Volkswagen AG EDI Implementation Guidelines
Volkswagen VDA 4913
Volkswagen VDA 4913; 3 09.11.2009
Copyright: VOLKSWAGEN AG, K-SIB-3, EDI-Koordination, Th. Sieck
Generated by GEFEG.FX
 9
 Counte No. Dec. St MaxWdh Ebene Name
 0030  SG1 M 9999999 1 712-SG2
 0050  SG2 M 9999999 2 713-SG3
 0060 3  713 M 1 2 Record type 713, Version 03, One-off data element of the
delivery note, once per delivery note
 Standard Implementation
Bez Name von bis  Status Format Status Anwendung / Bemerkung
713_01 Record 1-3 M  N3 M constant "713"
713_02 Version no. 4-5 M  N2 M Entry = 03
713_03 Delivery note number 6-13 M  N8 M Identification number that the supplier assigns to a delivery
note, entry is right-aligned with preceding zeros, may not be
reused within a year.
713_04 Despatch date 14-19 M  N6 M Form: YYMMDD
713_05 Unloading point 20-24 M  A5 M The unloading point transmitted in messages and
documents to VW/ Audi should be as specified in the EDI
forecast delivery schedule and in the daily call off. The
unloading point should be taken from the delivery
classification on paper and entered without separators:
101-01 => 10101
101/74 => 10174
Orders which do not have a clearly to identifying material
receiving location have to be arranged with the person in
charge for MAT data at VW/Audi.
713_06 Dispatch type 25-26 M  N2 M 01 = HGV (Sub contractor)
02 = HGV customer
03 = HGV carriage
04 = HGV Rail
05 = Own HGV (Supplier)
08 = Railcar
09 = Post shipment
10 = Air Freight
11 = Sea freight
20 = Private package service
713_07 Customer reference
number (LAB)
27-30 K  A4 K From the forecast delivery schedule, record type 512, item
12.
The customer reference consists of a 2-digit reference for
the scheduling plant and a two digit reference for the
controller.
713_08 Contract/Order no. 31-42 K  A12 R In the delivery note and transport data only the order number
given in the forecast delivery schedule may be entered.
713_09 Process code 43-44 K  N2 K Only used by external agent, remains blank with direct data
exchange between supplier and VW/Audi
713_10 Empty 45-48 M  A4 M Filled in with blanks.
713_11 Customer plant 49-51 M  A3 M The two-digit plant code is to be given. Entry is left-aligned!
713_12 Consigment 52-59 K  N8 K Not used by VW/ Audi.
713_13 Goods receiver ID 60-68 K  A9 K Is not used in the standard logistic process at VW/ Audi.
713_14 Empty 2 69 M  A1 M Filled in with blanks.
713_15 Ship to/ Customer
storage location
70-76 K  A7 K The storage location indicate the buildings, to which the
deliveries should be made and covers several unloading
points. Depending on the application, it is only relevant to
Audi at the moment and is sent to the supplier via VDA
4905/1 or VDA 4915.  The storage location is an additional
piece of information to the article number and is not a key

715_02 Version number 4-5 M  N2 M Entry =  03
715_03 Customer packaging
type coded
6-27 M  A22 M The packaging type is given by VW/ Audi in the first
information, as well as in the changes in the packaging
instruction and in the forecast delivery schedule as shown in
the following examples:
Examples:
VW0001 not SK-V-7143
VW0012 not 70-A-110671
007255 not 7-v-7255
010028 not 70-A-010028
0110302 not 7-V-11030/2
110656 not 70-A-110656
FA0011 not FA-11
In the case of non-returnable packaging or returnable
packaging from 3rd party, the partners may agree a code:
=> Coding: encoded Form, see instruction
715_04 Supplier packaging
type coded
28-49 M  A22 M Identification Number, which the supplier allocates to a
packaging type. Not used by VW/Audi.
715_05 Number of packaging 50-62 M  N13 M Number of packaging for each type.  Right-aligned entry with
preceding zeros, no decimal place.
Number of packaging with quantity (quantity  >0 of record
type 714, Pos. 6): Max. 99 packages (format n..2)
Number of packaging without quantity (quantity <=0 of
record type 714, Pos. 6): Max. 999 packages (format n..3)
Additional auxiliary packaging used (eg. aluminium frame) is
likewise added (without content).
715_06 Delivery note item no. 63-65 M  N3 M Content of the field should be in the item number of record
714, applying to the packaging type.  Entry is right-aligned
with preceding zeros.
715_07 Maximum quantity 66-78 K  N10,3 R The actual maximum quantity always applies to a supply unit
(a package), entry is right-aligned with preceding zeros, 3
decimal places.
Quantity indication is in the quantity unit of record type 714,
item 07.  For auxiliary packaging material the maximum
quantity = 0
Volkswagen AG EDI Implementation Guidelines
Volkswagen VDA 4913
Volkswagen VDA 4913; 3 09.11.2009
Copyright: VOLKSWAGEN AG, K-SIB-3, EDI-Koordination, Th. Sieck
Generated by GEFEG.FX
 15
 Standard Implementation
Bez Name von bis  Status Format Status Anwendung / Bemerkung
715_08 Package number from 79-87 K  A9 K Detailed description and examples in the EDI
implementation Guidelines under "Regulation for
Representation of Package in Delivery Note and Transport
Data".
Number may not be reused within the year.  Entry is left-
aligned.
715_09 Package number to 88-96 K  A9 K As above.  If this element is used, the number sequence
between PACKAGING PIECE NUMBER FROM and
PACKAGING PIECE NUMBER TO must be in ascending
numerical order.
715_10 Packaging
dimensions
97-108 K  N12 K Not used by VW/ Audi.
715_11 Stacking factor 109 K  N1 K Indication of permitted stacking capability, of the unit given in
packaging type
Encoded form: 1 = single layer, 2 = two layers, etc
715_12 Warehouse release
number
110-
124
K  A15 K Only for logistic service provider
715_13 Label indicator 125 K  A1 R Barcode indicator of the label (VDA 4902) in data element
PACKAGE NO.
Valid Entry:
G = Mixed Packages (with sub-packages and different
reference numbers)
M = Master-Label (with sub-packages and the same
reference numbers)
S = Single-Label (1 package)
Auxiliary packaging material has no package number.
Detailed description and examples in the EDI
implementation Guidelines under "Regulation for
Representation of packages in the delivery note and
transport data".
715_14 Packaging code 126 K  A1 R Valid entries:
blank = Returnable packaging
M = Returnable packaging
E = one way packaging, not returnable
715_15 Property code 127 K  A1 R Indication only for returnable packaging.
Valid entries:
Blank = Only when one way packaging is used and
indicated in SA 715, Pos. 15 = E
K = Returnable packaging property of customer